RESOLUTION No. 19-139

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ART IN PUBLIC PLACES FOR DORAL GLADES PARK LOCATED AT 7600 NW 98 PLACE, DORAL, FL 33178; PURSUANT TO THE CITY'S ART IN PUBLIC PLACES PROGRAM; PROVIDING FOR RECORDATION; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2015, the City of Doral (the "City") implemented the Public Arts Program to guide the placement of public art in private and public venues in the City; and

WHEREAS, the intent of the City's Public Arts Program is to stimulate the area's cultural environment, heritage, diversity, and character through public and private artworks integrated in the architecture, infrastructure, and landscape; and

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2019, the City's Public Arts Program Committee held a meeting and received testimony from the Parks & Recreation Department regarding the art in public places proposal for Doral Glades Park located at 7600 NW 98th Place, Doral, FL 33178; and

WHEREAS, after evaluating the proposal and considering all testimony, the Public Arts Program Committee voted to unanimously transmit the proposal to the Mayor and Council for approval; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully recommends approval from the Mayor and City Council of the Art in Public Places proposal for Doral Glades Park.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2. Approval</u>. The Mayor and City Council hereby approve the Art in Public Places proposal for Doral Glades Park located at 7600 NW 98th Place, Doral, FL 33178.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of June, 2019.

S BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CAR

ATTEST: CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY